

Freedom of information request NCC-036162-18

Thank you for your recent Freedom of information request for ease we have provided our response alongside each point as follows:

1.
What is the number of Full Time Equivalent staff employed by the Council?
There are a total of 5021 Full Time Equivalent staff employed by Nottinghamshire County Council. This includes directly employed permanent NCC staff, staff on fixed term contracts, relief, supply and casual employees.
2.
How many mobile devices (e.g. smart phones / tablets) are owned/managed by the Council?
There are 2859 active 'Tablet' devices deployed to users and managed by Nottinghamshire County Council.
There are 1263 active 'Smartphone' devices deployed to users and managed by Nottinghamshire County Council.
3.
Who is your mobile phone carrier/device provider?
EE
4.
Who is your preferred/incumbent reseller for software?
SCC,
5.
What email Exchange server are you running? Is this on premise or Cloud hosted?
Microsoft Exchange, on premise
6.
What is your budget for mobile working? What is the split of this between hardware and software?
Budget for mobile telephony is £649,878, There is no split for this between hardware and software
7.
Where are ICT purchasing decisions taken / who are the key decision makers?
NCC Procurement, Lorraine Dennis, ICT Category Manager
8.
Who would be the best initial contact for mobile & ICT Projects?
Lorraine Dennis
9.
What Mobile Device Management (MDM) solutions are you using? When is the renewal next due?
InTune – built into Enterprise Agreement Renewal 30/6/19 (year 3 of 3).
10.
What mass communications / crisis communications tools are in use? When is the renewal next due?
Microsoft Email, Skype for Business – built into Enterprise Agreement
11.
Who do you currently use for penetration testing / ICT health checks? When are vendor evaluations next scheduled for?
SEC-1. The current contract ends 30th April 2019, but a new contract won't be considered until there is a need for a new health check to be undertaken.
12.
What files-sharing solutions / collaboration tools are in use? When are these next due for evaluation?
Microsoft SharePoint. No plans for evaluation at this stage.
13.
What other IM solutions are in use (e.g. WhatsApp / BBMe/ Skype for Business)? When are these next due for evaluation?
Just Skype for Business – built into Enterprise Agreement. No plans for evaluation at this stage.

I trust the above information is of assistance to you.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail foi@nottsc.gov.uk quoting the reference number above.

With kind regards

Lorraine Hayes
Complaints Information & Mediation Officer
Complaints & Information Team
Chief Executives Department
Nottinghamshire County Council
West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG2 7QP
0115 97 72788